2-D seismic interpretation and volumetric analysis of Dhulian

area upper Indus basin Punjab Pakistan

UNIy,
&L R

g
- =3 A
HV: el gl :

By

Waseem Abbas
Fasih Akhtar

Hasnain Zahoor Awan

Department Of Earth and Environmental Sciences
BahriaUniversity, Islamabad

2014



ABSTRACT

Dhulian is located in the Eastern Potwar Zone and is broad east-west trending,
doubly plunging anticline. The aim of study is to identify structures present in the area of
the Dhulian through the interpretation of the Seismic data. A total number of 4 seismic
lines PDK-102, PDK-103 PDK-104 and PDK-113, well logs of Dhulian-43 and a
basemap were provided to us by Director General of Petroleum Concession from a
Seismic survey conducted by OGDC in 1981 in the area of Dhulian. Three Reflectors
were marked for the seismic interpretation and mapped.

Two way time for each reflector was calculated and the average velocity for each
line was calculated. Time and Depth contour maps were made for the three Horizons and
then plotted on Computer Software to view Time and Depth Surfaces. These Contour
maps show a faulted anticline subsurface structure favourable for Hydrocarbon
accumulation.

Petrophysical Analysis of the Dhulian-43 well is done with the help of the logs
available. One Formation has more productive zone than other and finally VVolumetrics

analysis has been done.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

All praises for Al-Mighty Allah, the most merciful and compassionate, the creator
of the universe. All respects to Holy Prophet MUHAMMAD (P.B.U.H), who appeared
and blossomed as model for whole of humanity.

We especially acknowledge the help, the encouragement, endless love and the prayers of
our family, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us all the
way.

We are especially indebted to our thesis supervisor,Mr. Muhammad
FahadMahmood (Lecturer Bahria University, Islamabad) for giving us an initiative
to this study. His inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision, zealous cooperation,
remarkable suggestions, constant encouragement, keen interest and constructive criticism
enabled us to complete this thesis work.

This course would not have been possible without the support of Mr. Sarmad
Hassan Sharif Geophysicist (P.E.L), who's salutary advices, devotion to study and
encouraging behavior guided us at every single step.We are also very thankful to our

colleague Mr. Muhammad Ahmad for his time and guidance.

We also wish to acknowledge with thanks, the guidance and suggestions from
Dr. Muhammad Zafar, Head of Department Earth and Environmental Sciences. We pay
our thanks to all the Faculty of the Department, whose valuable knowledge, kind
assistance and cooperation enabled us to develop and furnish our academic career as well
as our personality. In this regard our friends and people who love us also played an

unforgettable role.



1.1
1.2
13
14
15

2.1

2.2

3.1
3.2

3.3

4.1

4.2

CONTENTS
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF GRAPHS
LIST OF TABLES
CHAPTER1

INTRODUCTION

Location of Study Area

Climate & Temperature

History in Exploration of Dhulian Qilfield
Data Used

Objective and Methodology

CHAPTER 2

GENERAL GEOLOGY AND STRATIGRAPHY OF AREA

Geology

2.1.1 Structural Style of Potwar Plateau
2.1.2 Major Faults in Potwar Plateau
2.1.3 Major Folds in Potwar Plateau
Stratigraphy

CHAPTER 3

PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT HISTORY

Occurrence of Hydrocarbons
Petroleum Geology of Dhulian Area
3.2.1 Source

3.2.2 Reservoir

3.2.3 Seal

3.2.4 Trap

Dhulian Structure

CHAPTER 4
BASIC SEISMIC TECHNIQUES

Seismic Data Acquisition

4.1.1 Basic Principle of Seismic Data Acquistion
Geodata Base

4.2.1 Seismic Lines

4.2.2 Well Data

4.2.3 Base Map

WWwMN -

© ool b

17
18
19
19
21
22
22

24
25
25
26
26
26



4.5

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8

6.9

4.3

44

59
5.10

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

6.10

Seismic Data Acquisition
4.3.1.Acquisition Parameter
Seismic Data Processing

4.4.1 Data Reduction

4.4.2 Geometric Correction

4.4.3 Filtering

4.4.4 Deconvolution

4.4.5 Data Refinement

Processing Of Projected Seismic Lines

CHAPTER 5
SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION

Introduction

Seismic Time Section

Indication of Horizons

Identification of Faults

Base Map

Identification of Structure from Interpreted Seismic Section
Time Section

Calculating Two Way Travel Time

Time Contour Maps

Depth Contour Maps

CHAPTER 6
PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS

Petrophysics

Borehole Environment

Wireline Logging

Wireline Log Interpretation Workflow
Volume of Shale

Porosity by NPHIE & RHOB
Effective Porosity

Water Saturation

Hydrocarbon Saturation
Final Result

CHAPTER 7
VOLUMETRIC ANALYSIS

iv

27
28

29
30
32
35
37
37
40

42
43
43
44
44
44
48
51
51

53

56
56
57
58
58
61
63
65

67
69



7.1 Volumetric Assessment

7.2 Reserve Estimation
7.3 Calculation of STOIIP
7.4 Volumetrics calculated at Chorgali

75 Final Result

Figure 1.1
Figure 1.2
Figure 2.1
Figure 3.1
Figure 3.2
Figure 4.1
Figure 4.2
Figure 4.3
Figure 4.4
Figure 5.1
Figure 5.2
Figure 5.3
Figure 5.4
Figure 5.5
Figure 5.6
Figure 5.7
Figure 5.8
Figure 5.9
Figure 5.10
Figure 5.11
Figure 5.12
Figure 5.13
Figure 5.14
Figure 5.15
Figure 6.1

CONCLUSIONS

REFERENCES

List of Figures

Location of the area on map of Pakistan
Generalized map of Potwar Plateau

Geological and Structural Map of Potwar Plateau
Oil and Gas Seepages in Potwar

Structural Model of Dhulian

Seismic Data Acquisition

Basemap of Dhulian Area.
Implementation of Dynamic Correction
Representation of Static and Dynamic Correction
Basemap of Dhulian Area.

Seismic Section of line PDK-102
Seismic Section of line PDK-103
Seismic Section of line PDK-104
Seismic Section of line PDK-113

Time Section of line PDK-102

Time Section of line PDK-103

Time Section of line PDK-104

Time Section of line PDK-113

TWT Map of Chorgali Formation
TWT Map of Lockhart Formation
TWT Map of Wargal Formation

Depth Map of Chorgali Formation
Depth Map of Lockhart Formation
Depth Map of Wargal Formation
Borehole Environment

List of Graphs

70
70
70
72
72

73

74

17
23
25
27
34
35
44
45
46
47
48
49
49
50
50
52
52
53
54
54
55
56



Graph 3.1
Graph 3.2
Graph 6.1
Graph 6.2
Graph 6.3
Graph 6.4
Graph 6.5
Graph 6.6
Graph 6.7
Graph 6.8
Graph 6.9
Graph 6.10

Table 3.1
Tabled.1
Table 4.2
Table 4.3
Table 4.4
Table 4.5
Table 4.6
Table 6.1
Table 7.1

Graph Showing Production History of Eocene Reservoir 1940-1993
Graph Showing Production History of Jurassic Reservoir 1960-1997
Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 1 Chorgali Formation

Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 2 Lockhart Formation

Depth vs Average Porosity of interval 1 Chorgali Formation

Depth vs Average Porosity of interval 2 Lockhart Formation

Depth vs Effective Porosity of interval 1 Chorgali Formation

Depth vs Effective Porosity of interval 2 Lockhart Formation

Depth vs Water Saturation of interval 1 Chorgali Formation

Depth vs Water Saturation of interval 2 Lockhart Formation

Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 1 Chorgali Formation

Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 2 Lockhart Formation

List of Tables:

Generalized Stratigraphic Column of Dhulian Area
Seismic Section Details

Acquisition Parameter

Static Correction

Deconvolution Process

Processing Flow Chart

Processing Sequence of Seismic Lines

Final Result of Petrophysical Analysis

Final Result of Volumetric Analysis

Vi

20
21
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69

15
26
28
33
37
39
40
69
72



	front
	Content and Abstract.

