# 2-D seismic interpretation and volumetric analysis of Dhulian area upper Indus basin Punjab Pakistan



By

**Waseem Abbas** 

Fasih Akhtar

Hasnain Zahoor Awan

Department Of Earth and Environmental Sciences
BahriaUniversity, Islamabad
2014

#### **ABSTRACT**

Dhulian is located in the Eastern Potwar Zone and is broad east-west trending, doubly plunging anticline. The aim of study is to identify structures present in the area of the Dhulian through the interpretation of the Seismic data. A total number of 4 seismic lines PDK-102, PDK-103 PDK-104 and PDK-113, well logs of Dhulian-43 and a basemap were provided to us by Director General of Petroleum Concession from a Seismic survey conducted by OGDC in 1981 in the area of Dhulian. Three Reflectors were marked for the seismic interpretation and mapped.

Two way time for each reflector was calculated and the average velocity for each line was calculated. Time and Depth contour maps were made for the three Horizons and then plotted on Computer Software to view Time and Depth Surfaces. These Contour maps show a faulted anticline subsurface structure favourable for Hydrocarbon accumulation.

Petrophysical Analysis of the Dhulian-43 well is done with the help of the logs available. One Formation has more productive zone than other and finally Volumetrics analysis has been done.

#### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

All praises for Al-Mighty Allah, the most merciful and compassionate, the creator of the universe. All respects to Holy Prophet MUHAMMAD (P.B.U.H), who appeared and blossomed as model for whole of humanity.

We especially acknowledge the help, the encouragement, endless love and the prayers of our family, which have always been a source of inspiration and guidance for us all the way.

We are especially indebted to our thesis supervisor, Mr. Muhammad FahadMahmood (Lecturer Bahria University, Islamabad) for giving us an initiative to this study. His inspiring guidance, dynamic supervision, zealous cooperation, remarkable suggestions, constant encouragement, keen interest and constructive criticism enabled us to complete this thesis work.

This course would not have been possible without the support of **Mr. Sarmad Hassan Sharif Geophysicist (P.E.L)**, who's salutary advices, devotion to study and encouraging behavior guided us at every single step. We are also very thankful to our colleague **Mr. Muhammad Ahmad** for his time and guidance.

We also wish to acknowledge with thanks, the guidance and suggestions from **Dr. Muhammad Zafar**, Head of Department Earth and Environmental Sciences. We pay our thanks to all the Faculty of the Department, whose valuable knowledge, kind assistance and cooperation enabled us to develop and furnish our academic career as well as our personality. In this regard our friends and people who love us also played an unforgettable role.

	CONTENTS	Page
	ABSTRACT	i
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	ii
	LIST OF FIGURES	v
	LIST OF GRAPHS	vi
	LIST OF TABLES	Vi
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Location of Study Area	1
1.2	Climate & Temperature	2
1.3	History in Exploration of Dhulian Oilfield	3
1.4 1.5	Data Used Objective and Methodology	3
	CHAPTER 2 GENERAL GEOLOGY AND STRATIGRAPHY OF AREA	
2.1	Geology	4
	2.1.1 Structural Style of Potwar Plateau	4
	2.1.2 Major Faults in Potwar Plateau	5
	2.1.3 Major Folds in Potwar Plateau	6
2.2	Stratigraphy	9
	CHAPTER 3	
	PETROLEUM EXPLORATION AND DEVELOPMENT HISTORY	
3.1	Occurrence of Hydrocarbons	17
3.2	Petroleum Geology of Dhulian Area	18
	3.2.1 Source	19
	3.2.2 Reservoir 3.2.3 Seal	19 21
	3.2.4 Trap	22
3.3	Dhulian Structure	22
	CHAPTER 4	
	BASIC SEISMIC TECHNIQUES	
4.1	Seismic Data Acquisition	24
	4.1.1 Basic Principle of Seismic Data Acquistion	25
4.2	Geodata Base	25
	4.2.1 Seismic Lines	26
	4.2.2 Well Data 4.2.3 Base Map	26 26
	7.2.3 Dase Map	20

4.3	Seismic Data Acquisition	27
	4.3.1.Acquisition Parameter	28
4.4	Seismic Data Processing	29
	4.4.1 Data Reduction	30
	4.4.2 Geometric Correction	32
	4.4.3 Filtering	35
	4.4.4 Deconvolution	37
	4.4.5 Data Refinement	37
4.5	Processing Of Projected Seismic Lines	40
	CHAPTER 5	
	SEISMIC DATA INTERPRETATION	
5.1	Introduction	42
5.2	Seismic Time Section	43
5.3	Indication of Horizons	43
5.4	Identification of Faults	44
5.5	Base Map	44
5.6	Identification of Structure from Interpreted Seismic Section	44
5.7	Time Section	48
5.8	Calculating Two Way Travel Time	51
5.9	Time Contour Maps	51
5.10	Depth Contour Maps	53
	CHAPTER 6	
	PETROPHYSICAL ANALYSIS	
6.1	Petrophysics	56
6.2	Borehole Environment	56
6.3	Wireline Logging	57
6.4	Wireline Log Interpretation Workflow	58
6.5	Volume of Shale	58
6.6	Porosity by NPHIE & RHOB	61
6.7	Effective Porosity	63
6.8	Water Saturation	65
6.9	Hydrocarbon Saturation	67
6.10	Final Result	69

### CHAPTER 7 VOLUMETRIC ANALYSIS

7.1	Volumetric Assessment	70
7.2	Reserve Estimation	70
7.3	Calculation of STOIIP	70
7.4	Volumetrics calculated at Chorgali	72
7.5	Final Result	72
	CONCLUSIONS	73
	REFERENCES	74
	List of Figures	
Figure 1.1	Location of the area on map of Pakistan	1
Figure 1.2	Generalized map of Potwar Plateau	2
Figure 2.1	Geological and Structural Map of Potwar Plateau	5
Figure 3.1	Oil and Gas Seepages in Potwar	17
Figure 3.2	Structural Model of Dhulian	23
Figure 4.1	Seismic Data Acquisition	25 27
Figure 4.2 Figure 4.3	Basemap of Dhulian Area.  Implementation of Dynamic Correction	34
Figure 4.3	Representation of Static and Dynamic Correction	35
Figure 5.1	Basemap of Dhulian Area.	44
Figure 5.2	Seismic Section of line PDK-102	45
Figure 5.3	Seismic Section of line PDK-103	46
Figure 5.4		47
Figure 5.5	Seismic Section of line PDK-113	48
Figure 5.6	Time Section of line PDK-102	49
Figure 5.7		49
Figure 5.8		50
Figure 5.9		50
Figure 5.10		52
Figure 5.1		52
Figure 5.12	•	53
Figure 5.13	•	54
Figure 5.1		54
Figure 5.1:	<u> </u>	55
Figure 6.1	Borehole Environment	56

## **List of Graphs**

Graph 3.1	Graph Showing Production History of Eocene Reservoir 1940-1993	20
Graph 3.2	Graph Showing Production History of Jurassic Reservoir 1960-1997	21
Graph 6.1	Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 1 Chorgali Formation	60
Graph 6.2	Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 2 Lockhart Formation	61
Graph 6.3	Depth vs Average Porosity of interval 1 Chorgali Formation	62
Graph 6.4	Depth vs Average Porosity of interval 2 Lockhart Formation	63
Graph 6.5	Depth vs Effective Porosity of interval 1 Chorgali Formation	64
Graph 6.6	Depth vs Effective Porosity of interval 2 Lockhart Formation	65
Graph 6.7	Depth vs Water Saturation of interval 1 Chorgali Formation	66
Graph 6.8	Depth vs Water Saturation of interval 2 Lockhart Formation	67
Graph 6.9	Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 1 Chorgali Formation	68
Graph 6.10	Depth vs Volume of Shale of interval 2 Lockhart Formation	69
	List of Tables:	
Table 3.1	Generalized Stratigraphic Column of Dhulian Area	15
Table 3.1 Table4.1	Seismic Section Details	26
Table 4.2	Acquisition Parameter	28
Table 4.3	Static Correction	33
Table 4.4	Deconvolution Process	37
Table 4.5	Processing Flow Chart	39
Table 4.6	Processing Sequence of Seismic Lines	40
Table 4.0	Final Result of Petrophysical Analysis	69
Table 7.1	Final Result of Volumetric Analysis	72
,	= =	